• Investments – fair value through profit or loss (see note C3)
• Payables – held at amortised cost (see note C4)

The Fund does not enter into transactions for speculative purposes, nor for hedging. The Fund’s financial
instruments consist mainly of deposits with banks and investment in managed funds.

Financial risk

The Fund’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks:  market risk, price and interest rate risk, and
liquidity risk.

Price and interest rate risk

The Fund is exposed to equity securities price risk arising from the investments.  These securities are held
with Australian fund managers.

The Fund seeks to reduce risk by diversifying across a range of securities, maturities and counterparties.

Management regularly reviews the performance and ensures all investments held are within the approved
mandate.

The Fund manages interest rate and price risks through sensitivity analysis. The sensitivity analysis is
performed relating to the Fund’s exposure to interest rate risk and price risk at the end of the reporting period.
The sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year profit which could result from a change in
interest rate and price as follows:

2022 2021
$'000 $'000

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
At 30 June, the effect on profit as a result of changes in the interest rate,
with all other variables remaining constant would be as follows:
Change in profit

Increase in interest rate by 1% 3 3
Decrease in interest rate by 1% (2) (3)

2022 2021
$'000 $'000

Price sensitivity analysis
At 30 June, the effect on profit as a result of changes in the unit price of
managed funds, with all other variables remaining constant would be as
follows:
Change in profit

Increase in managed funds unit price by 5% 1,123 1,291
Decrease in managed funds unit price by 5% (1,123) (1,291)

QUEENSLAND LAW SOCIETY ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 | PAGE 213

Legal Practitioners’ Fidelity Guarantee Fund
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Liquidity risk
In the management of liquidity risks, the Fund monitors and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents
deemed adequate by management to finance the Fund’s operations and mitigate the effects of fluctuations in
cash flows.  The Fund also constantly reviews its investment to ensure that there are sufficient cash and liquid
deposits to meet its estimated outflows.

The Fund manages its expected cash flow requirements using the latest actuarial valuations detailing